Event# 1 Female 200 Medley Relay Senior

2:01.33Y F A Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Maya Moran (JR) Crystal Craft (JR) Mikwena Lierman (JR)
2:14.12Y F B Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Josi Mans (JR) Jessica Craft (FR) Cailey Biesecker (SR)

Event# 1 Female 200 Medley Relay Senior - Lead-Off Legs ( 50 Back )
30.95Y F Moran, Maya
31.87Y F  Mans, Josi
Event# 2 Male 200 Medley Relay Senior
2:07.65Y F A Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema
Juan Sonenberg (SO) Reed Mueller (FR) Erik Holloway (SR)
Event# 2 Male 200 Medley Relay Senior - Lead-Off Legs ( 50 Back)
34.83Y F  Sonenberg, Juan
Event# 3 Female 200 Free Senior
2:19.04Y F Havlat, Laci
2:34.83Y F Biesecker, Cailey
Event# 4 Male 200 Free Senior
2:09.11Y F  Scheele, Ian
Event# 5 Female 200 IM Senior
2:36.89Y F Lierman, Mikya
2:38.55Y F  Vanschoiack, Jaidyn
Event# 6 Male 200 IM Senior
2:37.53Y F  Jacobsen, Isaiah

2:51.70Y F  Mueller, Reed

Event# 7 Female 50 Free Senior

25.94Y F Lierman, Mikwena
X 27.30Y F  Moran, Maya
27.72Y F  Craft, Crystal
X 28.14Y F  Mans, Josi
X 29.12Y F  Kolb, Averi
X 29.96Y F Biesecker, Delaney
X 30.02Y F  Edeal, Linnea
X 30.64Y F Malina, Katie
X 31.30Y F  Saunders, Lizzie
X 31.97Y F  Kroeker, Ericka

X 32.22Y F Hutzler, Maya

1

Laci Havlat (SO)
2

Katie Malina (SO)

Noah Bratt (JR)

2.27

10.52

0.51

0.80

-10.16

-17.27

-1.49

-12.62

1.20

0.35

0.88

0.44

-0.29

0.04

0.73

1.41

1.47

-0.83

0.23



X 32.68Y

X 33.04Y

X 33.40Y

X 34.69Y

Event# 8 Male 50 Free Senior

26.44Y

X 27.20Y

27.59Y

X 28.63Y

X 28.89Y

X 29.96Y

X 29.98Y

Event# 11 Female 100 Fly Senior

1:06.75Y

1:22.16Y

Event# 12 Male 100 Fly Senior

1:05.29Y

1:12.29Y

F

F

F

F

Event # 13 Female 100 Free Senior

59.16Y

1:02.30Y

X 1:05.09Y

X 1:06.80Y

X 1:09.18Y

X 1:09.62Y

X 1:10.32Y

X 1:12.22Y

X 1:12.89Y

X 1:14.08Y

X 1:14.24Y

X 1:14.95Y

X 1:20.89Y

Event # 14 Male 100 Free Senior

Knothe, Briaunna
Shubert, Hayleigh
Buhr, Morgan

Essink, Hannah

Fortner, Sam
Bratt, Noah

Galvin, Quinn

Vande Griend, Jacob

Kirchhoff, Kolton
Sonenberg, Juan

Holloway, Erik

Lierman, Mikwena

Craft, Jessica

Gray, David

Holloway, Erik

Havlat, Laci

Lierman, Mikya

Vanschoiack, Jaidyn

Edeal, Linnea
Biesecker, Delaney
Malina, Katie
Kroeker, Ericka
Biesecker, Cailey
Hutzler, Maya
Knothe, Briaunna
Shubert, Hayleigh
Saunders, Lizzie

Buhr, Morgan

1.24

- 0.70

--- 0.77

- -0.07

-1.45

- -0.37

- -1.18

-0.50

1.47

1.40



57.37Y

57.85Y

X 1:02.28Y

X 1:04.58Y

X 1:09.70Y

Jacobsen, Isaiah
Scheele, Ian

Bratt, Noah

Vande Griend, Jacob

Kirchhoff, Kolton

Event #15 Female 500 Free Senior

6:23.64Y F  Mans, Josi

7:25.12Y F  Essink, Hannah

Event #16 Male 500 Free Senior

6:57.49Y F  Galvin, Quinn

7:11.39Y F  Sonenberg, Juan

Event# 17 Female 200 Free Relay Senior

1:55.77Y F A Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema
Jessica Craft (FR) Averi Kolb (JR)
2:07.16 Y F B Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Lizzie Saunders (FR)

Event# 17 Female 200 Free Relay Senior - Lead-Off Legs ( 50 Free)

31.95Y F  Craft, Jessica

32.69Y F  Saunders, Lizzie

Event# 18 Male 200 Free Relay Senior

1:42.13Y F A Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema
Isaiah Jacobsen (SO) Sam Fortner (SR)

1:54.44Y F B Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema
Noah Bratt (JR) Jacob Vande Griend (FR)

Event # 18 Male 200 Free Relay Senior - Lead-Off Legs ( 50 Free )

25.66Y F  Jacobsen, Isaiah

28.21Y F  Bratt, Noah
Event #19 Female 100 Back Senior
1:08.64Y F  Craft, Crystal
1:15.06Y F Kolb, Averi
Event # 20 Male 100 Back Senior
1:08.65Y F  Gray, David
Event#21 Female 100 Breast Senior
1:19.59Y F  Moran, Maya
NS F  Craft, Jessica

Event # 22 Male 100 Breast Senior

Maya Hutzler (SO)

Jaidyn Vanschoiack (SO) Mikya Lierman (FR)
4 -

Delaney Biesecker (FR) Briaunna Knothe (JR)

David Gray (SR) Ian Scheele (SO)
4 .

Juan Sonenberg (SO) Quinn Galvin (SR)

0.16

-5.36

-1.22

-3.03

3.52

13.12

5.96

-1.11



1:17.46Y F Fortner, Sam
1:20.41Y F  Mueller, Reed

Event # 23 Female 400 Free Relay Senior

3:5957Y F A Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Laci Havlat (SO) Crystal Craft (JR) Mikwena Lierman (JR)
4:1945Y F B Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Jaidyn Vanschoiack (SO) Linnea Edeal (SO) Averi Kolb (JR)

Event # 23 Female 400 Free Relay Senior - Lead-Off Legs ( 100 Free )
59.06Y F Havlat, Laci
1:03.73Y F  Vanschoiack, Jaidyn

Event # 24 Male 400 Free Relay Senior

4:04.02Y F A Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Isaiah Jacobsen (SO) Sam Fortner (SR) David Gray (SR)
4:2824Y F B Relay Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema

Erik Holloway (SR) Quinn Galvin (SR) Kolton Kirchhoff (SO)

Event # 24 Male 400 Free Relay Senior - Lead-Off Legs ( 100 Free )

57.77Y F  Jacobsen, Isaiah
1:06.69Y F Holloway, Erik

Girls

Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris

76 South Sioux City 16

Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris

66 Skutt Catholic 28

Boys

Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris

74 South Sioux City 4
Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris

31 Skutt Catholic 63

18t place finishes

Girls 200 Medley Relay: Maya Moran, Crystall Craft, Mikwena Lierman, Laci Havlat
Laci Havlat- 200 free- 100 free

Mikya Lierman — 200 IM

Mikwena Lierman -50 free and 100 butterfly

David Gray- 100 butterfly

Girls 200 Free Relay- Jessica Craft, Jaidyn Vanschoiack, Mikya Lierman, Averi Kolb
Moran- 100 breast

Girls 400 free relay- Laci Havlat, Crystal Craft, Mikwena Lierman, Maya Moran

2nd place finishes

Girls Medley relay- Josi Mans, Jessica Craft, Cailey Biesecker, Katie Malina
lan Scheele,- 200 free
Jaidyn Vanschoiack- 200 IM

Maya Moran (JR)
3

Mikya Lierman (FR)

Ian Scheele (SO)
4
Reed Mueller (FR)

1.07

1.66

1.23

-0.18

0.56
10.82



Crystal Craft- 50 free-100 backstroke
Erik Holloway- 100 fly
Mikya Lierman- 100 free

Quinn Galvin — 500 free

Boys 200 free relay- Isaiah Jacobsen, Sam Fortner, David Gray, lan Scheele
David Gray- 100 back

Sam Fortner- 100 breaststroke

Boys 400 free relay- Isaiah Jacobsen, Sam Fortner, David Gray, lan Scheele

Personal Best Swims

Isaiah Jacobsen — 50 free

Noah Bratt —50 free ., 100 free

lan Scheele — 200 free, 100 free
Jaidyn Vanschoiack -200 IM, 100 free
Mikya Lierman 200 IM

Reed Mueller — 200 IM

Ericka Kroeker- 50 free, 100 free
Averi Kolb- 50 free, 100 back

Jacob Vande Griend — 50 free, 100 free
Kolton Kirchhoff- 50 free

Sam Fortner- 50 free

Quinn Galvin — 50 free, 500 free
David Gray 100 back, 100 back

Erik Holloway — 100 fly

We have been working hard in practices and have had quite a few meets this week, so everyone is a little tired. The swimmers
are continuing to drop time and have been doing well working together as a team. At this meet we had many of the swimmers
compete in events that they normally do not swim. It is always good to sometimes step away from an event you swim all the time
to maybe help with focus on a new stroke, and help drop time their event they normally swim. Having the four high schools
competing on one team, sometimes we worry the athletes will not mesh well together. But, if you ever come to one of our meets,
you will find it difficult to determine which of the 4 high schools our swimmers attend. They are very supportive of each other.

Next competition for the team is on Saturday, Jan 18, with the Skutt Invitational. This will give our swimmers some great

competition.

Marian Wallen

Coach

BNFF

Swimming and Diving



