Event # 1 Female 200 Medley Rela 2:01.33 Y F A Relay Maya Moran (JR) 2:14.12 Y F B Relay	y Senior Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Crystal Craft (JR) Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema	Mikwena Lierman (JR)	1 Laci Havlat (SO 2)) 			
Josi Mans (JR)	Jessica Craft (FR)	Cailey Biesecker (SR)	Katie Malina (S	0)			
Event # 1 Female 200 Medley Rela	y Senior - Lead-Off Legs (50 B	ack)					
30.95Y F	Moran, Maya				2.27		
31.87Y F	Mans, Josi				10.52		
Event # 2 Male 200 Medley Relay 2:07.65 Y F A Relay Juan Sonenberg (SO)	Senior Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Reed Mueller (FR)	Erik Holloway (SR)	3 Noah Bratt (JR)				
Event # 2 Male 200 Medley Relay	Senior - Lead-Off Legs (50 Bac	k)					
34.83Y F	Sonenberg, Juan				0.51		
Event # 3 Female 200 Free Senior							
2:19.04Y F	Havlat, Laci		1				
2:34.83Y F	Biesecker, Cailey		3		0.80		
Event # 4 Male 200 Free Senior							
2:09.11Y F	Scheele, Ian		2		-10.16		
Event # 5 Female 200 IM Senior							
2:36.89Y F	Lierman, Mikya		1		-17.27		
2:38.55Y F	Vanschoiack, Jaidyn		2		-1.49		
Event # 6 Male 200 IM Senior							
2:37.53Y F	Jacobsen, Isaiah		3				
2:51.70Y F	Mueller, Reed		4		-12.62		
Event # 7 Female 50 Free Senior							
25.94Y F	Lierman, Mikwena		1		1.20		
X 27.30Y F	Moran, Maya				0.35		
27.72Y F	Craft, Crystal		2		0.88		
X 28.14Y F	Mans, Josi				0.44		
X 29.12Y F	Kolb, Averi				-0.29		
X 29.96Y F	Biesecker, Delaney				0.04		
X 30.02Y F	Edeal, Linnea				0.73		
X 30.64Y F	Malina, Katie				1.41		
X 31.30Y F	Saunders, Lizzie				1.47		
X 31.97Y F	Kroeker, Ericka				-0.83		
X 32.22Y F	Hutzler, Maya				0.23		

	X 32.68Y	F	Knothe, Briaunna		 1.24
	X 33.04Y	F	Shubert, Hayleigh		 0.70
	X 33.40Y	F	Buhr, Morgan		 0.14
	X 34.69Y	F	Essink, Hannah		 0.77
Б					
Eve	nt # 8 Male 50 Free Senior	_			
	26.44Y	F	Fortner, Sam	3	 -0.07
	X 27.20Y	F	Bratt, Noah		 -1.45
	27.59Y	F	Galvin, Quinn	4	 -0.37
	X 28.63Y	F	Vande Griend, Jacob		 -1.18
	X 28.89Y	F	Kirchhoff, Kolton		 -0.50
	X 29.96Y	F	Sonenberg, Juan		 1.47
	X 29.98Y	F	Holloway, Erik		 1.40
Eve	nt # 11 Female 100 Fly Senio	or			
	1:06.75Y	F	Lierman, Mikwena	1	 3.32
	1:22.16Y	F	Craft, Jessica	4	 1.29
Eve	nt # 12 Male 100 Fly Senior				
	1:05.29Y	F	Gray, David	1	 -1.45
	1:12.29Y	F	Holloway, Erik	2	 -1.66
Eve	nt#13 Female 100 Free Sen	ior			
	59.16Y	F	Havlat, Laci	1	 1.33
	1:02.30Y	F	Lierman, Mikya	2	 0.38
	X 1:05.09Y	F	Vanschoiack, Jaidyn		 1.18
	X 1:06.80Y	F	Edeal, Linnea		 0.97
	X 1:09.18Y	F	Biesecker, Delaney		 1.80
	X 1:09.62Y	F	Malina, Katie		 1.33
	X 1:10.32Y	F	Kroeker, Ericka		 -2.76
	X 1:12.22Y	F	Biesecker, Cailey		 1.41
	X 1:12.89Y	F	Hutzler, Maya		 0.44
	X 1:14.08Y	F	Knothe, Briaunna		 0.46
	X 1:14.24Y	F	Shubert, Hayleigh		 0.40
	X 1:14.95Y	F	Saunders, Lizzie		 2.57
	X 1:20.89Y	F	Buhr, Morgan		 2.25

57.37Y	F	Jacobsen, Isaiah		3		0.16	
57.85Y	F	Scheele, Ian		4		-5.36	
X 1:02.28Y	F	Bratt, Noah				-1.22	
X 1:04.58Y	F	Vande Griend, Jacob				-3.03	
X 1:09.70Y	F	Kirchhoff, Kolton				3.52	
Event # 15 Female 500 Fi	ree Senior						
6:23.64Y	F	Mans, Josi		1		13.12	
7:25.12Y	F	Essink, Hannah		4		5.96	
Event # 16 Male 500 Free	e Senior						
6:57.49Y	F	Galvin, Quinn		2		-1.11	
7:11.39Y	F	Sonenberg, Juan		3		1.52	
Event # 17 Female 200 Fi							
1:55.77 Y F Jessica Craft (FR)	A Relay	Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Averi Kolb (JR)	Jaidyn Vanschoiack (SO)	1 Mikya Lierman	 (FR)		
2:07.16 Y F	B Relay	Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema	Saldyn Vansenolaek (50)	4			
Lizzie Saunders (FR)	2	Maya Hutzler (SO)	Delaney Biesecker (FR)	Briaunna Knoth	e (JR)		
Event # 17 Female 200 Fi	ree Relay S	enior - Lead-Off Legs (50 Free	2)				
31.95Y	F	Craft, Jessica				0.94	
32.69Y	F	Saunders, Lizzie				2.86	
Event # 18 Male 200 Free	e Relav Ser	nior					
1:42.13 Y F	A Relay	Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema		2			
Isaiah Jacobsen (SO)		Sam Fortner (SR)	David Gray (SR)	Ian Scheele (SC	D)		
1:54.44 Y F Noah Bratt (JR)	B Relay	Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Jacob Vande Griend (FR)	Juan Sonenberg (SO)	4 Quinn Galvin (1	 SD)		
			Juan Soliciberg (SO)	Quinii Oaivin (i	3K)		
	-	nior - Lead-Off Legs (50 Free)					
25.66Y	F	Jacobsen, Isaiah				-0.02	
28.21Y	F	Bratt, Noah				-0.44	
Event # 19 Female 100 Back Senior							
1:08.64Y	F	Craft, Crystal		2		0.01	
1:15.06Y	F	Kolb, Averi		3		-0.68	
Event # 20 Male 100 Back Senior							
1:08.65Y	F	Gray, David		2		-0.96	
Event # 21 Female 100 Breast Senior							
1:19.59Y	F	Moran, Maya		1		0.88	
NS	F	Craft, Jessica					
Event # 22 Male 100 Pres	at Conion						

Event # 22 Male 100 Breast Senior

1:17.46Y F	Fortner, Sam		2		1.07	
1:20.41Y F			3		1.66	
Event # 23 Female 400 Free Relay 3:59.57 Y F A Relay Laci Havlat (SO) 4:19.45 Y F B Relay Jaidyn Vanschoiack (SO)	Senior Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Crystal Craft (JR) Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Linnea Edeal (SO)	Mikwena Lierman (JR) Averi Kolb (JR)	l Maya Moran (J 3 Mikya Lierman			
Event # 23 Female 400 Free Relay	Senior - Lead-Off Legs (100 Fre	ee)				
59.06Y F	Havlat, Laci				1.23	
1:03.73Y	Vanschoiack, Jaidyn				-0.18	
Event # 24 Male 400 Free Relay Se 4:04.02 Y F A Relay Isaiah Jacobsen (SO) 4:28.24 Y F B Relay Erik Holloway (SR)	enior Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Sam Fortner (SR) Beatrice/Norris/Faibury/Freema Quinn Galvin (SR)	David Gray (SR) Kolton Kirchhoff (SO)	2 Ian Scheele (SC 4 Reed Mueller (
Event # 24 Male 400 Free Relay Se	nior - Lead-Off Legs (100 Free))				
57.77Y F	Jacobsen, Isaiah				0.56	
1:06.69Y F	Holloway, Erik				10.82	
Girls Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris	3					
76 South Sioux City 16 Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris	3					
66 Skutt Catholic 28						
Boys						
Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris	3					
74 South Sioux City 4 Beatrice, Fairbury, Freeman, Norris	3					
31 Skutt Catholic 63						
1 st Place finishes						
Girls 200 Medley Relay: Maya Moran, Crystall Craft, Mikwena Lierman, Laci Havlat Laci Havlat- 200 free- 100 free Mikya Lierman – 200 IM Mikwena Lierman -50 free and 100 butterfly David Gray- 100 butterfly Girls 200 Free Relay- Jessica Craft, Jaidyn Vanschoiack, Mikya Lierman, Averi Kolb Moran- 100 breast Girls 400 free relay- Laci Havlat, Crystal Craft, Mikwena Lierman, Maya Moran 2 nd place finishes Girls Medley relay- Josi Mans, Jessica Craft, Cailey Biesecker, Katie Malina Ian Scheele,- 200 free Jaidyn Vanschoiack- 200 IM						

Crystal Craft- 50 free-100 backstroke Erik Holloway- 100 fly Mikya Lierman- 100 free

Quinn Galvin - 500 free

Boys 200 free relay- Isaiah Jacobsen, Sam Fortner, David Gray, Ian Scheele David Gray- 100 back Sam Fortner- 100 breaststroke Boys 400 free relay- Isaiah Jacobsen, Sam Fortner, David Gray, Ian Scheele

Personal Best Swims Isaiah Jacobsen – 50 free Noah Bratt –50 free ., 100 free Ian Scheele – 200 free, 100 free Jaidyn Vanschoiack -200 IM, 100 free Mikya Lierman 200 IM Reed Mueller – 200 IM Ericka Kroeker- 50 free, 100 free Averi Kolb- 50 free, 100 back Jacob Vande Griend – 50 free, 100 free Kolton Kirchhoff- 50 free Sam Fortner- 50 free Quinn Galvin – 50 free, 500 free David Gray 100 back, 100 back Erik Holloway – 100 fly

We have been working hard in practices and have had quite a few meets this week, so everyone is a little tired. The swimmers are continuing to drop time and have been doing well working together as a team. At this meet we had many of the swimmers compete in events that they normally do not swim. It is always good to sometimes step away from an event you swim all the time to maybe help with focus on a new stroke, and help drop time their event they normally swim. Having the four high schools competing on one team, sometimes we worry the athletes will not mesh well together. But, if you ever come to one of our meets, you will find it difficult to determine which of the 4 high schools our swimmers attend. They are very supportive of each other.

Next competition for the team is on Saturday, Jan 18, with the Skutt Invitational. This will give our swimmers some great competition.

Marian Wallen Coach BNFF Swimming and Diving